Regulations under the Juries Ordinance 1962-1963

ROGER LEVINGE DEAN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the Juries Ordinance 1962-1963 and the Administrator's Council Ordinance 1959-1963, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this eleventh day of May, 1965.

R. L. DEAN
Administrator.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS 1963 No. 9

- 1. The title to Regulations 1963 No. 9 is repealed and the following Titles title inserted in its stead:—
 - "JURY FEES AND JURORS' PAYMENTS REGULATIONS"
- 2. Regulation 1 of Regulations 1963 No. 9 is amended by omitting the short title words "Juries Fees Regulations" and inserting in their stead the words "Jury Fees and Jurors' Payments Regulations".
- 3. After regulation 1 of Regulations 1963 No. 9 the following regulation is inserted:—
- "1A. The prescribed fee to be paid under section eight of the Juries Fees payable Ordinance 1962-1963 is—

 (a) where trial with a jury is limited to an assessment of damages Ordinance.
 - (a) where trial with a jury is limited to an assessment of damages Ordinance.

 —the sum of Two pounds ten shillings; or
 - (b) in any other case—the sum of Five pounds.".
- 4. Regulation 2 of Regulations 1963 No. 9 is amended by omitting Entitlement the words "to be paid fees and fares in accordance with these Regulations" to payments and inserting in their stead the words "to receive payment for his attendance of the ordinance. In accordance with regulations 3 and 4 of these Regulations".
- 5. Regulation 3 of Regulations 1963 No. 9 is amended by omitting Calculation from sub-regulation (1.) the words "The fees to be paid such a juror or of payment. talesman are the amounts" and inserting in their stead the words "The payment such a juror or talesman is entitled to receive for his attendance is the amount".

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 26 May, 1965.